## VIRGINIA STATE BUDGET

2023 Special Session I

## Budget Bill - HB6001 (Enrolled)

Bill Order » Office of Labor » Item 363 Secretary of Labor

Item 363	First Year - FY2023	Second Year - FY2024
Administrative and Support Services (79900)	\$599,192	\$ <del>599,192</del> \$1,099,192
General Management and Direction (79901) Fund Sources:	\$599,192	\$ <del>599,192</del> \$1,099,192
General	\$599,192	\$599,19 <u>2</u> \$1,099,192

Authority: Title 2.2, Chapter 2, Article 6.1; § 2.2-214.2, Code of Virginia.

A. The Secretary of Labor shall competitively procure a national firm with expertise in evaluating the efficiency of an organization's staffing structure, delegation of staff duties, and work processes to conduct a comprehensive efficiency review of the Unemployment Insurance (UI) operations of the Virginia Employment Commission (VEC) to (i) identify specific actions that could be taken to improve the efficiency of VEC's UI operations, including through more efficient and effective use of staff and technology; (ii) recommend improvements to the agency's staffing and workflows to most effectively use existing federal funding for UI operations; and (iii) determine whether current funding is adequate to ensure effective UI operations. The Secretary shall issue an interim report of its findings and recommendations to the General Assembly no later than December 1, 2022 and a final report no later than September 1, 2023.

B. Of the amounts in this Item, \$500,000 from the general fund in the second year is provided to support the establishment of the Department of Workforce Development and Advancement in accordance with Chapters 624 and 625, 2023 Acts of Assembly.